

68976-2

68976-2

COURT FILED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 APR -3 PM 1:57

No. 689762

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

HU YAN, individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of GUIZHEN YAO,
Deceased,
Plaintiff/Appellant

vs.

PLEASANT DAY ADULT FAMILY HOME, INC.
P.S., a Domestic Corporation, YU CHEN YIN and
Unknown JOHN DOES,
Defendants/Respondents

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING
CAUSE No: 10-2-35293-7 SEA
HONORABLE JOHN ERLICK, Trial Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT

JAMES C. BUCKLEY, WSBA #8263
ERICA B. BUCKLEY, WSBA#40999
BUCKLEY & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
675 South Lane Street, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone (206) 622-1100
Facsimile (206) 622-0688
Email: ebuckley@buckley.law.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Argument.....	1
B. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike Defendants’ “Empty Chair” and Affirmative Defenses.....	1
1. Yao’s Family Were Not Proper Empty Chair Defendant’s Because They had No Duty.....	3
2. The Trial Court Erred in Admitting Evidence of Yao’s Family’s Alleged Fault.....	4
3. The Trial Court Erred in Admitting Evidence and Permitting Argument on DSHS’ Alleged Negligence.....	5
4. Yan was Prejudiced by Admissions of Evidence and Argument Alleging Empty Chairs.....	5
C. The Court Erred When it Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Breach Of Contract Claims.....	7
1. The Terms of the Contract were Proven.....	7
2. All Damages, Including Emotional Ones, Are Recoverable For Breach of a Personal Services Contract Like The One in Our Case.....	8
D. The Trial Court Erred in Admitting Ander’s and Johnston’s Opinions That There Was No Neglect.....	14
1. It Was Err For The Trial Court to Admit Testimony Concerning DSHS’s Investigation Finding No Neglect.....	17
E. The Trial Court Erred When it Permitted Yao’s Healthcare Providers to Testify There was No “Neglect” Because Said Testimony Constituted an Inadmissible Legal Conclusion.....	20

F. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Awarding Costs Pursuant to RCW 4.84.010 and Civil Rule 68.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Table of Cases</u>	Page
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>Linville v. State</i> 137 Wash.App. 201, 151 P. 3d 1073 (2007).....	1
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> 135 Wash.App. 824, 142 P. 3d 654 (2006).....	1
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> 156 Wash.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	1, 2
<i>Webstad v. Stortini</i> 83 Wash.App. 857, 924 P.2d (1996).....	4
<i>Cox v. Malcolm</i> 60 Wash.App. 894, 808 P.2d 758 (1991).....	4
<i>Lauritzen v. Lauritzen</i> 74 Wash.App. 432, 438, 874 P.2d 861 (1982).....	4
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> 141 Wash.2d 431, 442, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000).....	5
<i>State. v. Wanrow</i> 88 Wash.2d 221, 237, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	5, 6
<i>Noble v. Ogborn</i> 43 Wash. App. 387, 717 P.2d 285 (1986).....	7
<i>Gagliardi v. Denny's</i> 117 Wn. 2d at p. 445-446, 815 P.2d at p. 1373 (1991).....	8-11, 13
<i>Berschauer/Phillips v. Seattle School District</i> 124 Wn. 2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994).....	9
<i>Carlson v. Sharp</i> 99 Wn. App. 324, 994 P.2d 851 (2000).....	9

<i>Allejandre v. Bull</i> 159 Wn. 2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).....	9
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Foundation</i> 170 Wn. 2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010).....	9
<i>Valentine v. General Am. Credit, Inc</i> 420 Mich. 256, 362 N.W. 2d 628 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Lane v. KinderCare Learning Centers, Inc.</i> 231 Mich. App. 689, 588 N.W.2d 715 (1998).....	8, 11-13
<i>Avery v. Arnold Home, Inc.</i> 17 Mich. App. 240, 169 N.W. 2d 135 (1969).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Cianciotto v. Hospice Care Network</i> 32 Misc. 3d 916, 927 N.Y.S. 2d 779 (2011).....	13
<i>Davis v. Baugh Industrial Contractors Inc.</i> 159 Wash.2d 413, 420, 150 P.3d 545 (2007).....	15, 21
<i>Warren v. Hart</i> 71 Wash.2d 512, 514, 429 P.2d 873 (1967).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Johnson v. Caughren</i> 55 Wash. 125, 104 P.170).....	15
<i>Bruenn v. North Yakima School District</i> 101 Wash. 314, 172 P. 569.....	15
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> 122 Wash.2d 299, 344, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	15
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> 103 Wash.2d 441, 461, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985).....	16
<i>Hiskey v. Seattle</i> 44 Wash. App. 110, 113, 720 P. 2d 867, <i>review denied</i> , 107 Wash.2d 1001 (1986).....	16

<i>Hyatt v. Sellen Const. Co., Inc</i>	
40 Wash.App. 893, 700 P. 2d 1164 (1985).....	16, 21
<i>State v. Dolan</i>	
118 Wash.App. 323, 329, 73 P. 3d 1011 (2003).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Garcia v. Providence Medical Center</i>	
60 Wash.App. 635, 806 P. 2d 766 (1991).....	17
<i>Billington v. Schaal</i>	
42 Wash.2d 878, 259 P. 2d 634 (1953).....	17, 18
<i>Warren v. Hart</i>	
71 Wash.2d 512, 429 P. 2d 873 (1967).....	17, 18
<i>Billington v. Schaal</i>	
42 Wash.2d 878, 259 P. 2d 634 (1953).....	17
<i>State v. Carlin</i>	
40 Wash.App. 698, 703, 700 P. 2d 323 (1985).....	19
<i>Charlton v. Day</i>	
46 Wn. App. 784, 787-788, 732 P.2d 1008 (1987).....	21
<i>Eriks v. Denver</i>	
118 Wn.2d 451, 824 P. 2d 1207 (1992).....	21
<i>Everett v. Diamond</i>	
30 Wn.App. 787, 791, 638 P. 2d 605 (1981).....	21
<i>Hyatt v. Sellen Constr. Co., Inc.</i>	
40 Wn.App. 893, 700 P. 2d 1164 (1985).....	16, 21
<i>Carlton v. Vancouver Care LLC</i>	
155 Wash. App. 151, 163, 231 P. 3d 1241 (2010).....	22
<i>Estep v. Hamilton</i>	
148 Wash.App. 246, 259, 201 P. 3d 331, 338 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>Mehlenbacher v. DeMont</i>	
103 Wash.App. 240, 244, 11 P. 3d 871 (2000).....	22

<i>Tradewell Group, Inc. v. Mavis</i> 71 Wash.App. 120, 126, 857 P. 2d 1053 (1993).....	23
<i>Jordan v. Berkey</i> 26 Wash.App. 242, 611 P. 2d 1382 (1980).....	23
<i>Magnussen v. Tawney</i> 109 Wash.App. 272, 275, 34 P. 3d 899 (2001).....	24
<i>Eagle Point Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Coy</i> 102 Wash.App. 697, 706, 9 P. 3d 898 (2000).....	24
<i>Wright v. Dave Johnson Ins. Inc.</i> 167 Wash.App. 758, 275 P. 3d 339, (2012).....	25

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.....23, 24
RCW 4.84.01022, 23, 24, 25
RCW 4.84.030.....23
RCW 4.84.....23, 24
RCW 4.84.080.....23
RCW 7.70.065.....3
RCW 74.34.020(9).19

COURT RULES

ER 401.....4
ER 402.....4
ER 403.....19, 20
ER 702.....14, 20, 22
ER 704.....14, 16, 20, 21
